

# 20-3572-CV

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF KEW GARDEN  
HILLS, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF MADISON, RABBI YISROEL REISMAN,  
STEVEN SAPHIRSTEIN,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of New York,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York  
No. 1:20-cv-04834-KAM

---

### **EMERGENCY MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL RELIEF REQUESTED BY 5 P.M. FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020**

---

Misha Tseytlin  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Avi Schick  
W. Alex Smith  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 704-6126  
avi.schick@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

October 21, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Because The Order Discriminates Against Both Orthodox Jews And Religious Exercise .....	11
A. The State Generally Cannot Discriminate Against Religious Practice, Including Targeting A Particular Religious Minority .....	11
B. The Order Discriminates Against Orthodox Jews And Religious Practice And Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....	14
C. Neither <i>Jacobson</i> Nor <i>South Bay</i> Can Save This Order, Because Those Cases Have No Relevance To An Order That Violates <i>Lukumi</i> and <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> .....	19
II. An Injunction Pending Appeal Is Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm And Protect The Public Interest .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. &amp; Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) .....	13, 21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 19, 21, 23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04844 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020) .....	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	17
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19

<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Executive Order No. 202.68 .....	2, 6, 7, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A Jewish Revolt Against Lockdowns</i> , Wall Street Journal (Oct. 8, 2020) .....	2
Reuvain Borchardt, <i>Exclusive Full Recording: Jewish Leaders Say They Were ‘Stabbed in the Back’ by Cuomo</i> , Hamodia (Oct. 12, 2020) .....	6
Carl Campanile, <i>Cuomo Calls COVID-19 Resurgence an ‘Ultra-Orthodox’ Jewish Problem</i> , NYPost (Oct. 9, 2020) .....	1, 6, 15
Empire State Dev., <i>Guidance For Determining Whether A Business Enterprise Is Subject To A Workforce Reduction Under Recent Executive Orders</i> (Sept. 25, 2020).....	5
Josh Blackman, <i>Understanding Governor Cuomo’s Hostility Toward Jews, Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Oct. 8, 2020) .....	2
